
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2760

TO BE ANSWERED ON 27.12.2018


CLUSTERS IDENTIFIED UNDER SPMRM


2760.  DR. KAMBHAMPATI HARIBABU:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the list of Rurban clusters identified under the Shyama Prasad Mukherji Rurban Mission (SPMRM) across the country, State/UT-wise;

(b) the various initiatives taken/ approved by the Union Government for the development of clusters in the State of Andhra Pradesh;

(c) whether the Government of Andhra Pradesh has submitted its proposal for development of various clusters under the said mission; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI RAM KRIPAL YADAV)


(a): The Government proposes to develop 300 Rurban clusters in the country under Shyama Prasad Mukherji Rurban Mission (SPMRM) in all States and UTs in three phases. 295 clusters have been approved till date. The list of approved clusters is placed under annexure-1.

(b)to (d): The state of Andhra Pradesh have been allocated 13 clusters under three phases of Shyama Prasad Mukherji Rurban Misison (SPMRM). Five (5) Clusters under Phase-1, six (6)

Clusters under Phase-2 and two (2) Clusters under Phase-3 respectively. The State had submitted these 13 clusters which have been approved by the Ministry of Rural Development. Integrated Cluster Action Plans (ICAPs), which are blue print documents for the development of individual cluster, have been prepared, submitted and approved by the Ministry for all the 13 clusters of Andhra Pradesh. ICAPs for these clusters focus on thematic strength of the cluster and provisioning of economic, social and physical infrastructure facilities. Detailed Project Reports (DPR) have been prepared and approved by State level Empowered Committee for five (5) clusters under phase-1. The Proposals submitted for development of various clusters and Summary of investments in Andhra Pradesh is as under:


List of Clusters approved under SPMRM in state of Andhra Pradesh

Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.2760 to be answered on 27.12.2018 for part (b to d)


S.No Cluster Name
Sub-District/

Block
District Category Phase

1 Kambadur Kalyandurg Anantapur Non-Tribal 1

2 Kuppam Kuppam Chittoor Non-Tribal 1

3 Singaraya Konda Kondapi Prakasam Non-Tribal 1

4 Venkatachalam Venkatachalam SPSR Nellore Non-Tribal 1

5 Aruku Valley Araku Visakhapatnam Tribal 1

6 Nuzendla Vinukonda Guntur Non-Tribal 2

7 Chandarlapadu Nandigama Krishna Non-Tribal 2

8 Alur Alur Kurnool Non-Tribal 2

9 Sompet Icchapuram Srikakulam Non-Tribal 2

10 Garividi Cheepurapalli Vizianagaram Non-Tribal 2

11 Nandalur Rajampet YSR Kadapa Non-Tribal 2

12 Rampachodavaram
Rampachodavar

am
East-Godavari Tribal 3

13 Eluru Rural Eluru Rural West- Godavari Non-Tribal 3


Summary of Investments proposed under SPMRM

Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.2760 to be answered on 27.12.2018 for part (b to d)


(Rs. in crore)

S.

No

Name of the

Cluster

Investm

ent

Estimat

ed

CGF

Approv

ed

Resources

mobilized

through

Convergen

ce

Admin.

Fund

Release

d

1st

Instalme

nt

released

2nd

Instalme

nt

released

1 Singarayakonda 115.15 30.00 85.15 0.35 9.00 1.80

2 Kuppam 108.79 30.00 78.79 0.35 9.00 1.80

3 Venkatachalam 118.89 30.00 88.89 0.35 9.00 1.80

4 Kambadur 127.59 30.00 97.46 0.35 9.00 1.80

5 Araku valley (T) 100.17 15.00 85.17 0.35 4.50 0.90

6 Alur 107.21 30.00 77.21 0.35 5.40 0.00

7 Nandalur 112.11 30.00 82.11 0.35 5.40 0.00

8 Garividi 114.84 30.00 84.84 0.35 5.40 0.00

9 Sompet 113.22 30.00 83.21 0.35 5.40 0.00

10 Nuzendla 110.39 30.00 80.39 0.35 5.40 0.00

11 Chanderlapad 100.50 30.00 70.50 0.35 5.40 0.00

12 Eluru Rural 105.22 30.00 75.22 0.35 5.40 0.00

13 Rampachodavaram 100.00 15.00 85.00 0.35 2.70 0.00

Total 1434.08 360.00 1073.94 4.55 81.00 8.10


*****
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Annexure-1

List of Clusters approved under Shyama Prasad Mukherji Rurban Mission

(SPMRM)

Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.2760 to be answered on 27.12.2018 for part (a)


Phase-1 Clusters

S.No Cluster Name State
Sub-District/

Block
District

1 Kambadur Andhra Pradesh Kalyandurg Anantapur

2 Kuppam Andhra Pradesh Kuppam Chittoor

3 Singaraya Konda Andhra Pradesh Kondapi Prakasam

4 Venkatachalam Andhra Pradesh Venkatachalam SPSR Nellore

5 Aruku Valley Andhra Pradesh Araku Visakhapatnam

6 Tuting Arunachal Pradesh Tuting Upper Siang

7 Nauranga Bihar Manpur Gaya

8 Bairiya Bihar Sampatchak Patna

9 Kuchhila Bihar Kochas Rohtas

10 Sonbarsa Bihar Sonbarsa Saharsa

11 Madpal Chhattisgarh Jagdalpur Bastar

12 Loharsi Chhattisgarh Dhamtari Dhamtari

13 Kunda Chhattisgarh Pandariya Kabeer Dham

14 Murmunda Chhattisgarh Dongargarh Rajnandgaon

15 Xeldem Goa Quepem South Goa

16 Shamlaji Gujarat Bhiloda Arvalli

17 Ambaji Gujarat Danta Banas Kantha

18 Vadinar Gujarat Khambhalia

Devbhoomi

Dwarka

19 Ravapara Gujarat Morbi Morbi

20 Barara Haryana Barara Ambala

21 Samain Haryana Tohana Fatehabad

22 Badli Haryana Bahadurgarh Jhajjar

23 Uchana Khurd Haryana Narwana Jind

24 Balla Haryana Assandh Karnal

25 Kosli Haryana Kosli Rewari

26 Hinner Himachal Pradesh Kandaghat Solan

27 Sangla Himachal Pradesh Sangla Kinnaur

28 Gole Gujral Jammu & Kashmir Jammu Jammu

29 Spituk Jammu & Kashmir Leh Leh

30 Palani Jharkhand Baliapur Dhanbad


31 Bhandaridh Jharkhand Giridih Giridih

32 Dharambahal Jharkhand Ghatshila Purbi Singhbhum

33 Haragadde Karnataka Anekal Bengaluru

34 Kangrali Karnataka Belgaum Belgaum

35 Danapura Karnataka Hosapete Ballari

36

Puthenvelikkara-

Kunnukara Kerala Paravur Ernakulam

37 Mangattidam-Kottayam Kerala Thalasseri Kannur

38 Puthuppally-Manarcad Kerala Kottayam Kottayam

39 Aryanad-Vellanad Kerala Nedumangad

Thiruvananthapur

am

40 Gunga Madhya Pradesh Berasia Bhopal

41 Ratibad Madhya Pradesh Huzur Bhopal

42 Achatt Madhya Pradesh Chhatarpur Chhatarpur

43 Delakhari Madhya Pradesh Tamia Chhindwara

44 Simrol Madhya Pradesh Mhow Indore

45 Nawda Panth Madhya Pradesh Indore Indore

46 Kanhiwada Madhya Pradesh Seoni Seoni

47 Jogeshwari Maharashtra Gangapur Aurangabad

48 Sirsala Maharashtra Parli Beed

49 Sultanpur Maharashtra Lonar Buldana

50 Asthi Maharashtra Partur Jalana

51 Muktainagar Maharashtra Muktainagar Jalgaon

52 Wadoda Maharashtra Kamptee Nagpur

53 Loni Kalbhor Maharashtra Hveli Pune

54 Khangabok Manipur Thoubal Thoubal

55 Chisim Apal Meghalaya Resubelpara North Garo Hills

56 Aibawk Mizoram Aibawk Aizawl

57 Pedi (Ngwalwa HQ) Nagaland

Pedi (Ngwalwa

HQ) Peren

58 Tala Basta Odisha Banki-Dampara Cuttack

59 Samasingha Odisha Kolabira Jharsuguda

60 Utkela Odisha Kesinga Kalahandi

61 Ranipada Odisha Banapur Khordha

62 Thakurmunda Odisha Thakurmunda Mayurbhanj

63 Harsa Chhina Punjab Ajnala Amritsar

64 Dhapali Punjab Rampura Phul Bhatinda

65 Majhivala Rajasthan Balotra Barmer

66 Jurahera Rajasthan Kaman Bharatpur

67 Salawas Rajasthan Luni Jodhpur

68 Budsoo Rajasthan Makrana Nagaur

69 Gogunda Rajasthan Gogunda Udaipur


70 Namcheybong Sikkim Pakyong East District

71 Madukkarai Tamil Nadu

Coimbatore

South Coimbatore

72 Vaniyangudi Tamil Nadu Sivagangai Sivagangai

73 Suthamali Tamil Nadu Tirunelveli Tirunelveli

74 Velayuthampalayam Tamil Nadu Avinashi Tiruppur

75 Kuthambakkam Tamil Nadu Poonamallee Tiruvallur

76 Chirrakunta Telangana Asifabad Adilabad

77 Ryakal Telangana Narayankhed Medak

78 Jukkal Telangana Jukkal Nizamabad

79 Allapur.S Telangana Tandur Rangareddy

80 Hrishyamukh Tripura Hrishyamukh South Tripura

81 Nirbhoypur Tripura Kathalia Sepahijala

82 Barokhar Uttar Pradesh Koraon Allahabad

83 Silana Uttar Pradesh Baraut Baghpat

84 Kashai Uttar Pradesh Kashai Chitrakoot

85 Mau Mustkil Uttar Pradesh Mau Chitrakoot

86 Radhau Mustkil Uttar Pradesh Tundla Firozabad

87 Chitehara Uttar Pradesh Dadri

Gautam Buddha

Nagar

88 Dasna Dehat Uttar Pradesh Ghaziabad Ghaziabad

89 Bans Gaon Uttar Pradesh Tumkuhi Raj Kushi Nagar

90 Juggaur Uttar Pradesh Cinhat Lucknow

91

Patehara urf Kalan

Kubari Uttar Pradesh Marihan Mirzapur

92 Athhoorwala Uttarakhand Rishikesh Dehradun

93 Bhagtanpur-Abidpur Uttarakhand Haridwar Haridwar

94 Malian West Bengal Hirbandh Bankura

95 Garalgaccha West Bengal Chanditala-II Hooghly

96 Chandrahati-I West Bengal

Chinsurah-

Mogra Hooghly

97

Khirkundu-Namajram-

Niala West Bengal Pandua Hooghly

98 Jyer-Dwarbasini West Bengal Pandua Hooghly

99 Pabatipur West Bengal Domjur Howrah

100 Jala Biswanthpur West Bengal Panchla Howrah


Phase-2 Clusters

S.No Cluster Name State
Sub-District/

Block
District

101 Nuzendla Andhra Pradesh Vinukonda Guntur

102 Chandarlapadu Andhra Pradesh Nandigama Krishna

103 Alur Andhra Pradesh Alur Kurnool

104 Sompet Andhra Pradesh Icchapuram Srikakulam

105 Garividi Andhra Pradesh Cheepurapalli Vizianagaram

106 Nandalur Andhra Pradesh Rajampet YSR Kadapa

107 Nafra Arunachal Pradesh Nafra West Kameng

108 Kalain Assam Kalain Cacher

109 Dhakuakhana Assam Dhakuakhana Dhemaji

110 Bokajan Assam Bokajan Karbi Anglong

111 Hajo Assam Hajo Kamrup

112 Bihpuria Assam Bihpuria Lakhimpur

113 Khoka Bihar Srinagar Purnea

114 Karian Bihar Shivaji Nagar Samastipur

115 Barbat Pasrain Bihar Bettiah West Champaran

116 Jetha Chhattisgarh Sakti Janjgir Champa

117 Badekapsi Chhattisgarh Pakhanjoor Kanker

118 Hardibazar Chhattisgarh Pali Korba

119 Sonhat Chhattisgarh Sonhat Koriya

120 Bhanwarpur Chhattisgarh Basna Mahasamund

121 Ragunathpur Chhattisgarh Lundra Sarguja

122 Saligao Goa Bardez North Goa

123 Becharji Gujarat Becharji Mehsana

124 Tikar Gujarat Halvad Morbi

125 Morva Gujarat Morva Panchmahal

126 Umarpada Gujarat Umarpada Surat

127 Sanjan Gujarat Umergam Valsad

128 Sewah Haryana Panipat Panipat

129 Ganeshpur Haryana Kalka Panchkula

130 Aut Himachal Pradesh Aut Mandi

131 Khumriyal Jammu & Kashmir Kupwara Kupwara

132 Siyaljori Jharkhand Chandankiyari Bokaro

133 Karaundi Jharkhand Gumla Gumla

134 Gouriya Karma Jharkhand Barhi Hazaribag

135 Birhu Jharkhand Khunti Khunti

136 Dudhbila Jharkhand Noamundi West Singhbhum

137 Guragunta Karnataka Lingsugur Raichur

138 Hulkoti Karnataka Gadag Gadag

139 Kanjikuzhy & Kerala Kanjikuzhy Alappuzha


Mararikulam North

140 Chembilode-Peralassery Kerala Kannur Kannur

141 Edappal-Vattamkulam Kerala Ponnani Malappuram

142

Punnayoorkulam-

Vadakkekad Kerala Chavakkad Thrissur

143 Chhimak Madhya Pradesh Dabra Gwalior

144 Mohana Madhya Pradesh Gird Gwalior

145 Gouri Madhya Pradesh Hanumana Rewa

146 Gunawad Madhya Pradesh Dhar Dhar

147 Deshawadi Madhya Pradesh Shahapur Betul

148 Mohankot Madhya Pradesh Petlawad Jhabua

149 Tisgaon Maharashtra Pathardi Ahmadnagar

150 Kada Maharashtra Ashti Beed

151 Dabhadi Maharashtra Malegaon Nashik

152 Kasatwadi Maharashtra Jawhar Palghar

153 Wadgaon Maharashtra Mawal Pune

154 Keiro Bitra Manipur Keiro Bitra East Emphal

155 Sohkha Meghalaya Amlarem West Jiantia Hills

156 Mawlangwir Meghalaya Mawkyrwat

South west Khasi

Hills

157 Thingsulthliah Mizoram Thingsulthliah Aizawl

158 Sibtala Odisha Tusura Balangir

159 Dahita Odisha Burden Bargarh

160 Keshpur Odisha Khallikote Ganjam

161 Kotagarh Odisha Kotagada Kandhamal

162 Murtama Odisha Umerkote Nabarangapur

163 Jalal Punjab Rampura Phul Bathinda

164 Sanghol Punjab Khamano Fatehgarh Sahib

165 Sansarpur Punjab Dasuya Hoshiarpur

166 Dhandara Punjab Ludhiana west Ludhiana

167 Chohla Sahib Punjab Tarn Taran Tarn Taran

168 Napasar Rajasthan Bikaner Bikaner

169 Naugawan Rajasthan Ramgarh Alwar

170 Raniwara Kalan Rajasthan Raniwara Jalore

171 Naraina Rajasthan Phulera Jaipur

172 Garhi Rajasthan Garhi Banswara

173 Arnod Rajasthan Arnod Pratapgarh

174 Namthang Sikkim Namchi South Sikkim

175 Singaperumal Koil Tamil Nadu Kattankolathur Kancheepuram

176 Kovilpappagudi Tamil Nadu Madurai North Madurai

177 Thirumalaisamuthiram Tamil Nadu Thanjavur Thanjavur

178 Nagaram Telangana Bhupalapally Jayshankar


Bhupalpally

179 Vennacherla Telangana

Peddakothapall

y Nagarkurnool

180 Sultanabad Telangana Sultanabad Pedapally

181 Paschim chawmanu Tripura Chawmanu Dhalai

182 Killa Tripura Killa Gomati

183 Belainchip Tripura Jampui Hills North Tripura

184 Naukuchiyataal Uttarakhand Nainitaal Nainitaal

185 Dhanolti Uttarakhand Dhanolti Tehri Garhwal

186 Bamhrauli Uttar Pradesh Allahabad Allahabad

187 Urla Jagir Uttar Pradesh Bithrichainpur Bareilly

188 Haliya Uttar Pradesh Lalganj Mirzapur

189 Kodai Uttar Pradesh Robertsganj Sonbhadra

190 Chahalwa Uttar Pradesh Bhinga Shravasti

191 Dhaurhara Uttar Pradesh Varanasi Varanasi

192 Ukhra West Bengal Ondal Burdwan

193 Taldi - Bansra West Bengal Canning – I South 24 Parganas

194 Bonhooghly I & II West Bengal Sonarpur South 24 Parganas

195 South Andaman

Andaman & Nicobar

Islands Ferrargunj Ferrargunj

196 Sayli

Dadra & Nagar

Haveli

Dadra Nagar

Haveli

Dadra Nagar

Haveli

197 Daman Daman and Diu Daman Moti Daman

198 South West NCT of Delhi Najafgarh Najafgarh

199 Puducherry Puducherry Bahour Bahour

200 Lakshadweep Lakshadweep Amini Amini


Phase-3 Clusters

S.No Cluster Name State
Sub-District/

Block
District

201 Rampachodavaram Andhra Pradesh

Rampa-

chodavaram East Godavari

202 Eluru Rural Andhra Pradesh Eluru Rural West Godavari

203 Dudunghar Arunachal Pradesh Tawang Tawang

204 Richukorong Arunachal Pradesh East Kameng East Kameng

205 Chandrapur Assam Chandrapur

Kamrup

Metropolitan

206 Phuloni Assam Phuloni Karbi Anglong

207 Diphu Assam Diphu Karbi Anglong

208 Tamulpur Assam Tamulpur Baksa

209 Bairia Bihar Sampatchak Patna

210 Nauranga Bihar Manpur Gaya

211 Kuchhila Bihar Kochas Rohtas

212 Sonbarsa Bihar Soanbarsa Saharsa

213 Basantpur Chhattisgarh Wadrafnagar Balrampur

214 Jairam Nagar Chhattisgarh Masturi Bilaspur

215 Rampur Chhattisgarh Kurud Dhamtari

216 Palideeh Chhattisgarh Pathalgaon Jashpur

217 Birkona Chhattisgarh Kawardha Kabirdham

218 Badekanera Chhattisgarh Kondagaon Kondagaon

219 Miriguda Chhattisgarh Dharam Jaigarh Raigarh

220 Mandirhasaud Chhattisgarh Arang Raipur

221 Rumala Gujarat Chikhli Navsari

222 Motiead Gujarat Ankaleshwar Bharuch

223 Sayla Gujarat Nizer Tapi

224 Janjavapanai Gujarat Khedbrahma Sabarkantha

225 Mundra Gujarat Mundra Kachha

226 Badala Gujarat Rajkot Rajkot

227 Mahua Gujarat Mahua Bhavnagar

228 Singar Haryana Punhana Mewat

229 Tigoan Haryana Faridabad Faridabad

230 Sihunta Himachal Pradesh Bhattiyat Chamba

231 Moorang Himachal Pradesh Pooh Kinnaur

232 Ghannahatti Himachal Pradesh Ghannahatti Shimla

233 Mangra Jharkhand Barwadih Latehar

234 Behrabank Jharkhand Dumka Sadar Dumka

235 Barambe Jharkhand Ranchi Ranchi

236 Ilami Jharkhand Pakur Pakur

237 Aidega Jharkhand kolebira Simgeda


238 Saradhu Jharkhand Tandwa Chatra

239 Bicha Jharkhand Bicha Ramgarh

240 Halakundhi Karnataka Bellary Bellary

241 Torangallu Karnataka Sandur Bellary

242 Holalu Karnataka Hadagali Bellary

243

Nedumpana-

Thrikkovilvattom Kerala Mukhathala Kollam

244 Tanalur-Niramaruthur Kerala Thanoor Malappuram

245 Puthucode-Kavassery Kerala Alathur Palakkad

246 Kozhikode Kerala Kozhikode Kozhikode

247 Kanholibara Maharashtra Hingana Nagpur

248 Mirajgaon Maharashtra Karjat Ahmadnagar

249 Bodhegaon Maharashtra Shevgaon Ahmadnagar

250 Patonda Maharashtra Chalisgaon Jalgaon

251 Yengaon Maharashtra Bodwad Jalgaon

252 Nirgude Maharashtra Trimbakeshwar Nashik

253 Mandwad Maharashtra Nandgaon Nashik

254 Pimpari Maharashtra Kalyan Thane

255 Audh Madhya Pradesh Khandwa Khandwa

256 Indersingh chauki Madhya Pradesh Alirajpur Alirajpur

257 Guwali Madhya Pradesh Jhabua Jhabua

258 Kursa Madhya Pradesh Singrauli Singrauli

259 Kirgi Madhya Pradesh Anuppur Anuppur

260 Ramnagar Madhya Pradesh Mandla Mandla

261 Saikul Manipur Senapati Sadar Hill East

262 Hatisil Meghalaya Betasing

South West Garo

Hills

263 East-Lungdar Mizoram East-Lungdar Champhai

264 Khawzawl Mizoram Khawzawl Champhai

265 Kohima Sadar Nagaland Kohima Sadar Kohima

266 Raibania Odisha Jaleswar Balasore

267 Marichamal Odisha Koraput Koraput

268 Puttasing Odisha Gunupur Rayagada

269 Kuarmunda Odisha Kuarmunda Sundergarh

270 Fatehgarh Churian Punjab Batala Gurdaspur

271 Dablibas Kutubh Rajasthan Plibanga Hanumangarh

272 Peelikhera Rajasthan Chhoti Sadri Pratapgarh

273 Aabapura Rajasthan Banswara Banswara

274 Bhadar Rajasthan Simalwara Dungarpur

275 Soreng Sikkim Soreng West Sikkim

276 Chadayamangalam Tamil Nadu Kalkulam Kanniyakumari

277 Seelayampatti Tamil Nadu Theni Theni


278 Alasapalli Batravapalli Tamil Nadu Hosur Krishnagiri

279 Bijigiri Sharif Telangana Jammikunta Karimnagar

280 Nancherla Telangana Gandeed Mahabubnagar

281 Papannapet Telangana Papannapet Medak

282 Konda Bheemanapalle Telangana Devarakonda Nalgonda

283 Kuntala Telangana Kuntala Nirmal

284 Yedpalle Telangana Yedpalle Nizamabad

285 Shankarpalle Telangana Shankarpalle Rangareddy

286 Jaligaon Telangana Gajwel Siddipet

287 Choutuppal Telangana Choutuppal

Yadadri

Bhuvanagiri

288 Avanga Tripura Salema Dhalai

289 Rowa Tripura Pani Sagar North Tripura

290 Midhakar Uttar Pradesh Agra Agra

291 Srinagar Uttar Pradesh Mahoba Mahoba

292 Rajpur Uttar Pradesh Bahraich Bahraich

293 Paheniya Uttarakhand Khatima

Udham Singh

Nagar

294 Kausani Uttarakhand Garud Bageshwar

295 Thirunallar Puducherry

Thirunallar

Taluk Karaikal

